
Projects Approved under
the Environment and Conservation Fund

(1 April 2000 to 31 August 2001)

Research Projects

Applicant Project Title Approved Amount
1. The University of Hong Kong The Impact of Ghost Fishing on

Hong Kong's Artificial Reef
Communities

$1,074,280.00

2. Hong Kong Baptist University Environmental Knowledge and
Interest in Environmental Activities
of Hong Kong Primary School
Students

$85,000.00

3. City University of Hong Kong Conservation of Hong Kong natural
Coastline through Mangrove
Replanting

$1,303,079.00 *

4. The Hong Kong Polytechnic
University

Development of a Web Site for the
Dissemination of Information on
Low Waste Building Technologies

$116,560.00

5. The University of Hong Kong
and the Chinese University of
Hong Kong

Human Dioxin Levels in Hong
Kong – a pilot study

$1,281,920.00

6. Hong Kong University of
Science & Technology

Chemical Recycling of Plastic
Waste

$148,500.00

7. Hong Kong University of
Science & Technology

Economic Manufacturing Method to
Produce Controlled-density (CD)
Panels for Concrete from Recycled
Plastics

$150,000.00

8. The World Wide Fund For
Nature Hong Kong

Pilot Project to Increase Awareness
of the Ecological Importance of the
Fish Ponds within the Mai Po Inner
Deep Bay Ramsar Site

$145,000.00

9. City University of Hong Kong The 3rd International Conference on
Marine Pollution and Ecotoxicology

$40,000.00

10. Hong Kong Baptist University Municipal Solid Waste Composting
Demonstration Project in Housing
Estates – Phase III of the Green
Community Pilot Scheme

$138,000.00

11. City University of Hong Kong A web-based marine fauna resource
centre for conservation and
environmental management

$360,196.00

12. City University of Hong Kong Design of Balcony for Migrating
Traffic Noise and Improving
Ventilation

$149,500.00



Applicant Project Title Approved Amount
13. Hong Kong Baptist University International Conference on

Environmental and Public Health
Management

$24,000.00

14. Business Environment
Council

To Enable Hong Kong’s
Participation in the Green Building
Challenge 2000

$100,000.00 *

15. Hong Kong Productivity
Council

Use of On-site Shredders for
Volume Reduction of Plastic Bottles
to make their Recycling Cost-
effective

$140,000.00

Subtotal (I) $5,256,035.00

* Projects 3 and 14 were jointly funded by ECF and WWGF on a 50/50 basis.



Environmental Education and Community Action Projects

Applicant Project Title Approved Amount
16. Sun Chui Lutheran Children

Centre
Environmental Protection Project
2000 $51,450.00

17. Tai Po Environmental
Association

Environmental Conservation,
Community Vision $146,099.10

18. Rotary Club of Shatin
Community Service Fund
Limited

Information Technology - New Era
for Teaching and Learning 2000 $53,949.80

19. The Hong Kong Tuberculosis,
Chest & Heart Diseases

A Video Conference on
Environmental Protection with
Emphasis on Air Pollution and
Public Health

$70,000.00

20. Tsang Shing District Citizens'
Association Siu Leung School

Family Day on Protecting
Environment $5,217.00

21. Evangelized China
Fellowship Shatin Canaan
Church Limited Bradbury
Student Development Centre

An Eco-Tour $19,600.00

22. Environmental Education
Group of the Council of
YMCAs of Hong Kong

Colouring Green for the Earth
Environmental Education Series
2000

$55,100.00

23. Methodist Epworth Village
Community Centre-Methodist
Epworth Children and youth
Centre

Sunny Boy Nature-touching Project $5,768.00

24. The Mental Health
Association of Hong Kong -
Lok Fu Hostel

Let's Clean the Beach $4,650.90

25. Caritas Children & Youth
Center-Lei Muk Shue Blue Sky Project $55,000.00

26. Caritas Children & Youth
Center-Tak Tin

"Environmentalism.com" Series of
Community Education $11,079.00

27. The Chinese YMCA of Hong
Kong Brilliant Garden Centre Green Project $20,660.00

28. Hong Kong Christian Service
Tsim Sha Tsui Social Centre
for Elderly

An Observation Trip to Nature $3,620.00

29. Lai Yiu Social Centre for the
Elderly

Creation of a better life-
environmental protection of the
Elderly

$16,000.00

30. S.K.H. Ma On Shan (North)
Children & Youth Integrated
Services Centre

Environmental Caring Team $11,640.00

31. The Hong Kong Council of
Social Service

Green Seasons for Hong Kong -
Green Christmas for Children $105,275.00



Applicant Project Title Approved Amount

32. Christian Family Service
Centre Tsui Ping Community
Service

Quality Air Campaign $40,000.00

33. The Hong Kong Institute of
Education Social Science
Department Geography Club

Nature and Conservancy Scheme $12,470.00

34. Caritas Youth and Community
Service Little Master of Green Story Teller $30,000.00

35. The Hong Kong Federation of
Youth Groups Cho Yiu Youth
Centre

The Big Blue Marble $33,348.00

36. China Polar Museum
Foundation

Environmental Education Software
and Programme CD-ROM of Artic
National Wild life

$149,700.00

37. Martha Boss Lutheran
Community Centre (under
Hong Kong Lutheran Social
Service)

Green Interaction $24,880.00

38. Yung Shing Lutheran
Integrated Team

Join Together and Join
Environmental Protection $19,750.00

39. The Executive Committee of
Hong Kong Tree Planting Day Hong Kong Tree Planting Day $150,000.00

40. The Hong Kong Council of
Social Service

Green Seasons for Hong Kong  -
Green Spring for Residents $88,800.00

41. The Hong Kong
Meteorological Society

Hong Kong Secondary Schools
Acid Rain Survey

$30,000.00

42. Hong Kong Evangelical
Church Tai Hing Bradbury Green Elderly - All Participate $45,330.00

43. Hong Kong Lutheran Social
Service Neo-conservation in 2001 $56,432.00

44. The Pentecostal Holiness
Church Hong Kong
Conference Gilead Social
Service Centre

Green Life have Fun Environmental
Protection Public Education Project

$6,100.00

45. Chinese YMCA of Hong
Kong Lam Tin Centre

"Green Leap" Environmental
Experience Series

$26,320.00

46. S.K.H. Lady MacLehose
Centre - Family Activity &
Resource Centre

Save the Earth Start from Family
$47,070.00

47. Environmental Education
Group of the Council of
YMCAs of Hong Kong

Green Exploration Camp 2001
$5,000.00

48. Hans Andersen Club Limited Green Zone $23,510.00



Applicant Project Title Approved Amount
49. Hong Kong Young Women's

Christian Association Tin
Shui Wai Social Service
Centre

"Green Life" in action
$15,220.00

50. Hong Kong Young Women's
Christian Association Tin
Shui Wai Social Service
Centre

Adventure Heart nature
Conservation Project

$15,752.00

51. Ching Sing Benevolent
Society Mrs. Aw Boon Haw
Social Centre For The Elderly

Enjoy Living in Green Environment
$25,840.00

52. C & MA Cheung Hang Social
Centre for the Elderly Back to the Nature $37,452.00

53. Hong Kong Ap Lei Chau
Women's Association A Healthy Carnival - Air Pollution $30,440.00

54. F.T.U. New Territory West
District Service Office

Green City Photo Competition &
Green City Carnival

$49,300.00

55. Lai Yiu Social Centre For the
Elderly

Environmental Protection makes
better life- Elderly Camp

$8,120.00

56. Scout Association of Hong
Kong - Tsuen Wan District

"EP 2001" Environmental
Protection Youth Interflow Camp

$51,802.00

57. The Chinese YMCA of Hong
Kong Bridges Street C & Y
Centre

Green Show
$28,500.00

58. Tai Po Baptist Church Au
Cheung Sau Fong Social
Centre for the Elderly

Ambassadors for the Environment
$12,320.00

59. Methodist Epworth Village
Community Centre - Epworth
Integrated Youth Team

"Ever Green Earth" Environmental
Protection Scheme

$24,070.00

60. Hong Kong Youth Power
Association Green Citizen One Day Camp $6,176.00

61. Caritas Children and Youth
Centre - Lei Muk Shue We are the world $24,790.00

62. Aberdeen Kai-fong Welfare
Association Social Service
Centre O Fong Shu Chuen
Children & Youth Centre

Slide to a Simple Life Century
Project for Environmental
Protection

$8,500.00

63. The Salvation Army Chuk
Yuen C & Y Centre

Environmental Protection Space
Time Plaza

$35,286.00

64. The Boys' & Girls'
Association of Hong Kong
(BGCA)

The Boy's & Girls' Clubs
Association of H.K. Youth
Environmental Protection Project

$32,800.00

65. Hong Kong Environment
Action Team Reinterpretation $22,624.00

66. The Hong Kong Council of
Social Service

Project on Green Summer for Youth
- A Young Green Video Production

$74,000.00



Applicant Project Title Approved Amount
67. Hong Kong Marine

Conservation Society Oceans for our Children 2001 $107,650.00

68. PLK Tang Yuk Tien College I see, I think, and I do $3,225.00
69. Pok Oi Hospital Chan Kai

Memorial College
Geography Field Studies Camp -
The Salvation Army Bradbury
Camp in Cheung Chau

$3,498.00

70. New Life School Incorporated
Lui Kok Pat Fung College

Environmental and Health
Education Club - Lovely
Environment

$10,850.00

71. Shau Kei Wan Government
Secondary School

Implement Environmental
Education in the Advanced Level
Chemistry

$2,000.00

72. Shau Kei Wan Government
Secondary School

Implement Environmental
Education in the Subject Integrated
Science & Biology

$3,000.00

73. Chiu Chow Association
Secondary School Be a Good Green Children $18,900.00

74. Pentecostal Gin Mao Sheng
Primary School The Earth Heroes $8,200.00

75. Baptist Wing Lung Secondary
School Learning in the Nature Project $60,000.00

76. Kowloon Sam Yuk Secondary
School

Have Fun on Environmental
Education Programs $11,500.00

77. Textile Institute Amercian
Chamber of Commerce Woo
Hon Fai Secondary School

Green live $75,000.00

78. Pok Oi Hospital Chan Kai
Memorial College Green Touch $12,380.00

79. Wong Shiu Chi Secondary
School Green our Hearts in Nature $19,000.00

80. Textile Institute American
Chamber of Commerce Woo
Hon Fai Secondary School

Green Live $9,060.00

81. Holy Family Canossian
School (P.M.) Green Foundation $21,946.00

82. Hong Kong Teachers'
Association Lee Hen Kwei
Secondary School

Exploring and Conserving Marine
Biodiversity $10,700.00

83. C.C.C. Mong Wong Far Yok
Memorial Primary School
(A.M.)

Save The Earth Back To The Nature $2,400.00

84. Baptist Rainbow Primary
School (A.M)

Let's Implement the "4R" for a
Fresher & Greener Tomorrow $18,540.00

85. Baptist Wing Lung Secondary
School Germination of Environmental

Protection Seeds in Tuen Mun $38,220.00

86. SKH Li Fook Hing Secondary
School

A Learning Tour of Environmental
Conservation at Ocean Park $9,000.00



Applicant Project Title Approved Amount
87. Stewards Pooi Tun Secondary

School
Promotion of Environmental
Education in Primary School of
Wong Tai Sin

$23,600.00

88. Cumberland Presbyterian
Church Yao Dao Primary
School

Eco-garden
$3,500.00

89. 34th Joint School Science
Exhibition Preparation
Committee

34th Joint School Science
Exhibition

$40,000.00

90. Baptist Wing Lung Secondary
School

Perspective Native Education on
Bird Watching

$21,540.00

91. Po Leung Kuk Tang Yuk Tien
College In Touch with Nature $16,300.00

92. Lok Wah Catholic Primary
School

Exploratory for Education in Ocean
Park - the Dolphins and the Sea
Lions

$2,760.00

93. Green Power 4R Concept Bookmark Design
Competition $100,000.00

94. Green Power Living with Trees $120,000.00
95. Green Power Green Power Summer Farmhouse

2000 $141,936.00

96. Green Power CD-ROM on Waste Reduction and
Recycling $130,020.00

97. World Wide Fund for Nature
Hong Kong Oceans for Our Children 2000 $114,285.70

98. Green Power Singing Green in 2000 $149,184.00
99. World Wide Fund for Nature

Hong Kong
"Let's Go Insect Watching Project
Phase II-Insect watch In Action" $148,170.00

100. Green Power Be a Green Citizen $145,780.80
101. Green Power Hundred Hopes to Our Green Future
102. Green Power Views on Hong Kong Environment

$75,000.00

103. Green Power Organic Farming in School $148,494.00
104. World Wide Fund for Nature

Hong Kong
Wetland Conservation in Action
Phase II - Integration of Ramsar
Conservation in School Curriculum
(Pilot)

$75,000.00

105. World Wide Fund for Nature
Hong Kong

Wetland Conservation in Action
Phase I - Outreach Programme
(Pilot)

$145,750.00

106. Friends of the Earth (Charity)
Ltd.

Plant for the Earth - Reduce Global
Warming $79,872.00

107. Green Lantau Association Mountain Fire Prevention Activity $10,000.00
108. The Conservancy Association Tree for Life 2001 Proposal $65,000.00
109. The Conservancy Association Dance with the Birds 2001 $100,000.00
110. Produce Green Foundation Green Consumerism Education

Project - Phase I of the "Green
Community Pilot Scheme"

$83,700.00



Applicant Project Title Approved Amount
111. Green Power Singing Green 2001 $127,820.00
112. Green Power A Green Guide of Hong Kong Trail $149,880.00

Subtotal (II) $4,589,472.30



Large-Scale Environmental Education and Awareness Projects Coordinated by the
Environmental Campaign Committee

Project Title Participating bodies Approved Amount
113. Schools Environmental Award

Scheme cum Student
Environmental Protection
Ambassador Scheme

! Green groups
! Education Department
! Environmental Protection

Department

$3,735,000.00
(2000-01)

$4,380,000.00
(2001-02)

114. World Environment Day ! District Councils
! Green groups
! Community organizations
! Property management

companies
! Environmental Protection

Department

$756,000.00
(2000-01)

$1,070,000.00
(2001-02)

115. Environmental Protection Festival ! District Councils
! Green groups
! Community organizations
! Environmental Protection

Department

$984,000.00
(2000-01)

$1,390,000.00
(2001-02)

116. Production of ECCO Monthly
Bulletin

Distribution to schools, green
groups, community
organizations and the public
through District Offices, Estate
Management Offices and
Environmental Resource
Centres

$1,040,000.00
(2000-01)

$940,000.00
(2001-02)

117. Best ECF Awards for
Environmental Education &
Community Action Project

- $12,000.00
(2000-01)
$40,000.00
(2001-02)

118. Tree Planting Day Activities Hong Kong Tree Planting Day
Organizing Committee,
comprising representatives
from Government, Heung Yee
Kuk, District Councils and
green groups

$150,000.00
(2000-01)

$200,000.00
(2001-02)

119. Green Living Campaign - $501,154.00
120. Waste Recycling in Housing

Estates
! Green groups
! Community organizations
! Mutual Aid Committees
! Owners Incorporations
! Housing Authority
! Housing Society
! Property management

companies

$4,255,500.00
(2000-01)

$6,200,000.00
(2001-02)



Project Title Participating bodies Approved Amount
121. Environmental Protection

Ambassador Schemes for Scouts,
Guider/Girl Guides, Leo, Junior
Police Call,
Rotary/Rotaract/Interact, Private
Housing Sector, Golden-Z, Z Club
Members, HK Adventure Corps &
Boy Brigade

! Community organizations
! Property management

companies
! Schools
! Environmental Protection

Department

$1,181,800.00
(2000-01)

$1,210,000.00
(2001-02)

122. Hong Kong Eco-Business Awards ! Business associations
! Consumer Council
! Property management

companies
! Hong Kong Council of

Social Service
! Housing Authority
! Housing Society

$1,312,000.00
(2000-01)

$1,760,000.00
(2001-02)

123. Hong Kong Green School Award ! Hong Kong Institute of
Education

! Hong Kong Productivity
Council

! Schools

$320,600.00
(2000-01)

$590,000.00
(2001-02)

124. Waste Recycling in Tertiary &
Vocational Institutes

! Tertiary and vocational
institutes

! Green groups
! Environmental Protection

Department

$820,500.00
(2000-01)

$700,000.00
(2001-02)

125. Earth Day 2000 ! District Councils
! Green groups
! Community organizations

$112,568.17

126. Production of ECC Activity
Report

- $200,000.00

127. Environmental Activities jointly
organized with District Councils

! District Councils
! Community organizations

$400,000.00
(2000-01)

$1,700,000.00
(2001-02)

128. School Heads Sharing Session ! Green groups
! Schools
! Education Department

$7,000.00

Subtotal (III) 35,968,122.17



Community-based Waste Recycling Projects

Applicant Locations Approved Amount
129. Hong Kong Women Workers’

Association
Kwun Tong $444,316.00

130. Industrial Relation Institute Cheung Sha Wan $481,816.00
131. Sham Shui Po Community

Association
Shek Kip Mei $531,816.00

132. Hong Kong People Council
on Housing Policy Ltd

Un Chau Street Estate $577,920.00

133. New Territories Association
of Societies

20 rural villages in Tai Po, Yuen
Long & Tuen Mun

$1,077,556.00

134. Green Power Wong Tai Sin $472,420.00
135. Mongkok Kai-fong Assn Ltd

Chan Hing Social Service
Centre

Tai Kok Tsui $406,650.00

136. Hong Chi Sui Choi Centre Collection of plastic bottles in 3
public housing estates in Tin Sui
Wai

$103,500.00

Subtotal (IV) $4,095,994.00

Total  (I)+(II)+(III)+(IV) $49,909,623.47


